MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Chapter 114.

Снар. 114.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Parkman Educational Institute.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Isaiah Vickery, Abel Curtis, junior, J. W. Beals, Corporators. Alonzo J. W. Stevens, Joseph Drew, Thomas Seabury, Salmon Briggs, James Washburn, Thomas B. Seabury, Samuel Coburn, David H. Bennett, and Robinson Turner, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Trustees of the Parkman Educational Institute, for Corporate the promotion of literature, science and morality, and educational purposes and pursuits generally.

name, &c.

Said trustees are hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations. They are authorized to fill all vacancies happening or which Vacancies. may happen in their number, at any regular meeting of the board, have and use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regulations for the man-By-laws. agement of the affairs and the well ordering of said institute, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and hold and possess real and personal estate that they may now have or may hereafter receive by gift, grant, donation or otherwise, the yearly income of which shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars, and said income shall be strictly applied for the promotion

Rights, privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

Income, how

First meeting, how called.

Alonzo J. W. Stevens is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said trustees, by posting up notices stating the time, place and purposes of said meeting, in two public places in the town of Parkman, ten days at least before the time proposed for said meeting.

of the purposes for which said trustees are incorporated.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

Chapter 115.

An act to incorporate the Waterville Aqueduct Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edwin Noyes, Samuel Appleton, Lucius Allen, Pur-Corporators. mot Hill, Lemuel Stilson, and Enoch Marshall, of Waterville,

Снар. 116.

Corporate

their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Waterville Aqueduct Company, for the purpose of building, furnishing and maintaining an aqueduct in Ticonic village in the town of Waterville. And sand corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Rights, powers and privileges.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate, SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one thousand dollars, with full powers to adopt by-laws and to manage and dispose of their estate, and to divide their capital into as many shares as they may determine.

First meeting,

SECT. 3. The person first named above may call the first meeting of the company.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1853.]

Chapter 116.

An act to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state a tax of two hundred one thousand, three hundred twenty-nine dollars, eighty-three cents, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

State tax, \$201,329 83. SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

COUNTY OF YORK.

Acton,	Four hundred thirty dollars, eight cents,	430	08
Alfred,	Five hundred forty five dollars, sixty three cents,	545	63
Berwick,	Four hundred forty one dollars, forty four cents,	441	44
Biddeford.	Four thousand three hundred sixty five dollars.		
	fifteen cents,	4,365	15
Buxton,	Eight hundred fifty three dollars, fifty seven	,	
	cents,	853	57
Cornish,	Three hundred ninety nine dollars, forty seven		
	cents,	399	47
Eliot,	Six hundred forty five dollars, twenty five cents,	645	25
Hollis.	Seven hundred forty one dollars, eighty seven		
,	cents.	741	87